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recorded m the County of Tillamook 
State of Oreoon · 

Chrrsty Nyseth. Tillamook County Clerk 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 

In the Matter of the Vacation of a 
Portion of Custer Avenue, Tillamook 
County, Oregon 

) 
) 
) 

ORDER 
#24- 01-g-

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on 
April 17, 2024 at the request of the Chris Laity, Director, Public Works, at which time it 
appears that Road Vacation #574 was filed by property owners on November 22, 2023, 
in accordance with ORS 368.351. The road to be vacated is described in the attached 
Exhibit A. 

The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the records and files herein, 
finds as follows: 

1. Road Vacation Petition #574 was properly filed with the Tillamook County Clerk 
on November 22, 2023, in accordance with ORS 368.341. 

2. The Petitioners own 100% of the properties fronting the road vacation. 

3. The road to be vacated is legally a Public Road. 

4. The road to be vacated is a County Road. 

5. The public right of way to be vacated is under the jurisdiction of Tillamook 
County. 

6. Public notices were not required as a part of this petition as indicated in ORS 
368.351. 
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7. The Tillamook County Public Works Director prepared and filed with the Board of 
Commissioners a written report which includes the assessment that the proposed 
vacation would be in the public interest, in accordance with ORS 368.351. 

8. Therefore, after considering the Engineer's Report provided by the Director of 
Tillamook County Public Works, as well as records and files regarding this 
matter, the Board determines that the proposed vacation of the above described 
road is in the public interest, and that the above describe road should be 
vacated. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

9. In accordance with ORS 368.351, the road as described in Exhibit A is hereby 
vacated. 

M Jln,, f 
DATED THIS fr_ day of Pf11-1-, 2024. 

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 

ATTEST: Christy Nyseth, 
County Clerk 

By:~ 
specialeputy 

Aye Nay Abstain/Absent 

IV ---

I ------

I ------

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

William Sargent, 
County Counsel 
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Tillamook County Public Works 
503 Marolf Loop Road, Tillamook, OR 97141 

County Road Phone: 503-842-3419 
Solid Waste Phone: 503-815-3975 

Email: pubwks@co.tillamook.or.us 
TTY Oregon Relay Service 

Land of Trees, Cheese, and Ocean Breeze 

PETITION TO VACATE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY #574 
PUBLIC WORKS STAFF REPORT 

Date: March 161
\ 2024 

Report Prepared by: Jasper Lind, Engineering Technician II 
For Chris Laity, P.E., Director of Tillamook County Public Works 

I. GEljERAL INFORMATION 

ReqQest: 

Area of Interest: 

Petitiioner: 

Petition to vacate that portion of Custer Avenue which is located between blocks 37 
and 64 of the Brighton Beach Plat. 

An area of undeveloped dedicated public right of way which connects Bayview 
Boulevard to State Highway 101 approximately 1 mile west of Wheeler, Oregon as 
shown in the map for Township 2 north, Range 10 west, Section 9BB of the 
Willamette Meridian. 

The petitioners represent 100% of private land abutting the right of way identified in 
the petition and all are signatories to the petition. 

II. APP(LICABLE STATUTES/ ORDINANCES: 

1) ORS 368.326 to 368.426 
2) (By Reference from ORS Ch. 92.180 thru 92.192) 

III. RE'{IEW: 

1. Rigbt of Way History 

]) Creation - Petition #574 requests the vacation of a portion of the Custer Avenue Public Right of Way 
which is 190 feet long , more or less, and 60 feet wide. This road alignment was originally recorded on 
the 1909 map of Brighton Beach (C-0002). 

2) Prior Vacation/ Dedication/ Property Line Adjustment- Since the time of the original map, a large 
portion of the area has been replatted through the 1996 Brighton Beach Estates map (C-460). That same 
year a substantial portion of Custer Avenue was recorded as vacated in County Court Journal Book 379 
Page 625. This left one segment ofright of way just under 600 feet in length still connected to Highway 
101. 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
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2. Cu+ent Petition to Vacate 

~,) The stated intent of the petitioners is to remove Public Right of Way from the land identified in the 
petition. 

2) 100% of the adjacent or affected landowners are participating in the petition. 

IV. PUBLici;; ACCESS/ TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM or FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

1) The ~only impact of this vacation to the county wide transportation system is that a single fire safety turnaround, 
currently within a public right of way, would be located on private property. 

2) There are no financial costs to Tillamook County. 

3) This petition does not impact any existing access to rivers, beaches, or recreational property. 

V. STATU$ OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

1) All of the utilities responding to our inquiry through the Oregon Utility Notification Center were not located 
within the subject right of way, but rather, were located in adjacent or proximal right of way. 

VII. PETITION CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1) Tillamook County Engineering staff has reviewed the subject petition, its supporting documentation, and visited 
the site. 

2) The subject property is located between the eastern right of way boundary for State Highway 101 and the western 
rig~t of way boundary for Bayview Boulevard. Its northern and southern limits are, respectively, block 37 and 
bloqk 64 of the Brighton Beach Estates Plat. 

3) The expressed intent of the petitioner is to remove the public right of way as illustrated in Exhibit 01. 

4) Engineering staff recommends Approval of Vacation Petition #574 with the following conditions: 

a) Approval of this petition for Vacation in no way relieves the affected properties, their heirs or assigns, 
from easements or encumbrances not identified herein. 

b) All fees associated with professional services, document preparation and public recording are to be the 
sole responsibility of the petitioners. Required final field survey and property line adjustments are to be 
completed based on BOCC approval, all recordings to be completed within one calendar year. 

c) The existing fire safety turnaround shall be maintained in serviceable condition and free of obstruction by 
the property owners in perpetuity, or until such time that an alternative is constructed and approved ofby 
both the District Fire Chief and Tillamook County Public Works in writing. 

VIII. EXffIBIT LIST: 

1. Tax map showing the legal vesting pattern of the vacated right of way. 
2. Satellite image and plat maps for the right of way to be vacated. 
3. Maps of adjacent surveys and wetlands. 
4. Aetial and street view images. 
5. Original Petition with letters from Tillamook County Clerk·& Assessor Office. 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
Page 2 of2 



z 
rn 
:r. 
► r rn 
~ 

EXHIBIT 01 

£KENTON 

il 19:: -~~~ _
1

~

0

~_ - - 18 

60020 17 

1soo ! 16 ------,--------------

1000 1100 

100' 

60' 

0 
0::: 

~ w 
_J 

::> 
0 cc 

N89~51'00"E -548.34' 

AVE 
il 1800

100
• 

----------- 19 

-------------
22 

il 2001 23 ------------- ~ 
~ 

············· 2 

-----38----

Proposed Area for 
Right of Way 

Vacation #574 

02N10W09BB 
BRIGHTON BEACH 





(/ne~­

.. ,,,. ,. .. 

0, 
:;u -Cl :c 
ti~ z,; 
tu~ 

> 0 
::c 

f· bUtf ijt~ ~' 
' ;· .. li'{\ 

: ' "" 

. ' 
' ,' 

' ' 
' ' ' 
' : : 
'. : : 
: : : ~ 

~t !? 
, If C> 
.... l- !: 
.~ ... '!: -
~lt-, ~ J~l 

. ~h· ;, ~i~ r f' h ·,~ t~i 1~~i ·~:1 
,~~~r 1 
: : : ~ ·! t~.1 t l~!· : i~_.; 
· · ~' 1.~1~ il-. 

-----



,.... - -- -
< -

•-



w 

E 

--------------------■--·-· INI l"'O ---. w / \ J '( ~ J__ ,_, _! __'._ .! 

LO':Ir l.1 
Z 6.'2 ACtl!S 

~'gjSHEET 
~< (Iii 

!\~™-·\) 
~ I I • ":.J. 

~ ___,/ 0y-,.,,,c.Z--

]UOf1r • ,.~~ 

STRE.E.T 

..J 

..J UJ I I I l I l d 

~ PAIZJ 

'm~c CUFF OR. 

J 

J2 
l!S 

q,:zove 

1tild1 c<>"MIM[ON" 
.A]lt]BA..·At 

A 
_J_J 

~ 

---
16" f 

t. 

,. 

SHEET 5 

S 00•06"2'1" f , 
300.t.f• ~ 

<::i 

@ ,~ 
\ :l:. 

~ ------"' • 

l!XIS11NG 
·WW. 

1UOT 
4.68 AC(ll!5 

N tt9•51•1 

""· S 02•4-2•00 
2,.0. 

SEE 

S 01•16'3~ W 
13'.04' 

JL01[" 1-4 
i 7.66 ACtlt5 
Id .... ., 

,.19 ACflt!!, 

e 

Sk ~"-~ ST. HALL ST. Z 
ti "':l:. 0 

t:, 
~~ 1L,01r 2 

3.~Aetl!S 

It>• .11..1 ~ t,:. lLOfl[" l 
°'! 5 02•42•0fl' -' 0.4;'-:,: fl ~ ~ l: ♦-~ ACtlt.5 e 
i: 

1 

8i 
~: 
_1 

#'~~ 
lL..,01r 3 
5.35 ACtlt5 

i~~s 
ri g-
c:: I 

® UJ • ~-1 CT ~ > ii JOO.J7' PD-if ij A!NIDONl!D ft, WATfR L/Hf 

_____ '( ~-~ ........... ___._ ........... ....___.._._.._.._ II") s oz.·-12·w w tO ~~ 

----Z 
g ---+® \§ 

ORt=-GON 

ON 
~ 
~ 

BAY-VIE.W-BOULEVARD--=a...,j1
- ..... -'. ~ /I • 

fXISTING PIPt. i ~'' Netti--~ 

® UNI! (N'PflOX. L_ · _ __ .;. 
1 

"\ , rue 
I..OC.'.noN) C"'" . - - -· - '"'" 

P(1.;.-y fllCl{T-01'-WAY UNt. ':) ,.,..,.,,.._ u,, . j c,f s,02•·.u•"° u ~ ~~ 
co.._~_5_T___ t HIGHWAY f ~ \.._ 

flJC,HT"-01'-WAY UNt. • 
8 
~ 

~ ... 
~ 

8 
ii 

~ 
IC\ ... 

N&I 
WATU UHi! 

g 

v-4 
tl'f 

! 
~I -

(H 

, 



B-4279 

I ~ -
' f----,f-------j ! "' .. 

~ "' 

-1 EXHIBIT 03 I 
A SURVEY OF LOTS 17, 18, AND 19, 

NW 1/4 OF NW 1/4, SECTION 9, T2N, 

BLOCK 37, "BRIGHTON BEACH" 

RiOW, W. M., TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 
AUGUST 5, 2022 

SHEET 1 OF 2 
VICINITY 
MAP 

I f--------+----1 .. ~ 
, SEE "DETAIL• ~' 

I I ~, 

'II, g 
~ al BASIS OF BEARINGS 

1 I g 
I I : I 

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY IS THE CALCULATED BEARING FRDH THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK 38 (MON I 713) TO /rlONUMENT I 999 PER TCSR NAP B-1848. 
THIS SAHE BEARING BEING 512°01 '14"1'/. 

1 I I ~ I ~ 

• I I ~ I 00 I I ; I ~~ 

PURPOSE 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO SURVEY AND MONUMENT THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARY OF 

LOTS 17, 18. AND 19 CDUBINEO BLOCK 37, BRIGHTON BEACH. ~ 
I I I ~ I :gig 

1 

: LT 2B I LT 9 · I ~ t I I /8 ..._ I f -.,0 
HON # 713 FOUND 5/B" REBAR WITH A PYC 5TAHP£D "HLB & ASSOC INC" TOP 0. 2' BELOW 

1 0 Q 'If I ~ 'If THE SURFACE, ORIBIN A-6957, HELD AS NW CORNER BLOCK 38; 

MONUMENT NOTES: 

I ~~:: I ~ ~ N 24. 965.37, E 25. 00J.18 (HON) 

...... I I I HON II .:100.:1 LiJlaJ !'J J ~ ~ NON I 7.:16 FOUND 2· IRON PIPE TOP 1.2' ABOVE THE SURFACE, TIED TCSR MAP 2H4. 

I~ I ----~ ~d~? I ~~lg~~~;~. Ji~. ~r:'.:1:"~Jtb.:l~L~.:1fil-OCK CORNER}. NOT USED, 

MON I 875 FOUND BENT 5/8" REBAR l'IITH ND CAP. TOP 0.10' BELOW THE SURFACE, 
ORIGIN B-1692, NOT USED THIS SURVEY, SET AS PARCEL CORNER; 
N 25,034.77. E 24,803.98 (MON) 

HON I 876 FOUND BENT 6/8" REBAR WITH NO CAP, TOP O. 10' BELOW THE 
SURFACE, ORIGIN B-1692, NOT USED THIS SURVE"Y, SET AS PARCEL CORNER; 
N 25, 025. 12, E 24, 861. 01 (NON} 

NON# 997 FOUND 5/8" REBAR l'IITH NO CAP. TOP 0.9' BELOW THE SURFACE, ORIGIN B-1848. ~2~a3t~:;1 oe:2~;, f/J'ra'l1£of3SITION AT HIGHWAY STA 1035+00 40' RT; 

MON # 999 FOUND 5/8" REBAR /ifITH PYC STAMPED "HLB INC". TOP 0. 1' ABOVE THE SURFACE. 

(
3
0.00'J

4
-,. ~~~ I HON I 720 FOUND 1/2" IRON PIPE TOP 0.4' ABOVE THE SURFACE. TIED TCSR HAP 2114, 

' 

!",-/!'J LT 32 ~OJ~/ APPARENTLY SET AS A BLOCK CORNER, S63"12'ti2"W 2.61' FRON CA.LC SW BLK 35, NOT USED. 
!R::---d8io SEE i~~ I N 25,025.38, E 26,004.01 (CA.LC SH BLK 36) 

~~,fll"': ~c:~3'#:; NON I 734 FOUND 6/B" REBAR WITH A PYC STAHPED "HLB & ASSOC INC" TOP 0.2' BELDH 
n.!ij 1~~ (B6 . 59 ,) 4 (97 ,

95
•
14 

I ~~4~;~gif;_ r~g:1ot1:4~c.J8f"26'36"E 0.17" FRDH CALC POSITION.; 

~-,~ 86.69' 97.96' JI. 
1 NON# 1002 I ~ · CUSTER AVENUE (60'} 

ORIGIN B-1848. N12"01'14"E 0.10' FRDH CALC POSITION~ STA 1032+00 40' RT; 
N 23, 549. 27, E 24, 699. 64 (CALC) 

HON # 1001 FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH PYC STAMPED "TERRY JONES LS 2507", TOP 0, 1' BELOW THE 
SURFACE. ORIGIN B-3186. N44"69'18"'1{ 0.20' FROH CALC POSITION rt Ntf CDRNE.R LDT 
32 & HIGHWAY ROtf; N 24,639.69, E 24, 741..34 (CALC} 

HON I 1002 FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH PYC STAMPED "TERRY JONES LS 2607", TOP 0.2B' ABOVE THE 
SURFACE, ORIGIN B-3185. NOJ "49'59"# 0.27' FROH CALC POSITION• S BORY BU< 37 & 
HIGHl'/AY RO,t; N 24,614.67, E 24,735.42 (CALC) 

MON# 1034 FOUND 5/8" REBAR l'IITH PYC STAMPED "TERRY .JONES LS 2507", TOP 0. 10' BELOW THE 

I NQ9"51.'00"E ~'-._(N89:51:oo:E 60.00_')1.2 
(NB9"51'00"E)4 I'~ NB9 51 00 E 60.00 

(40:00·14~. c._- - - - - - - -K ~~ ~ - - - - - - - - - -
l I I gg I 

QIIJ I i.1: t I ~~ 
~~ I § I ! ?? 
~~ 1 ~ I : ?? 
~~ I;).. I I ~i 
~~I! I I 

/ ~ I I 1 
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I~ I I ~=-- I 
• ~ I I ;:~ f 

I rmm:.> I 
1 I /~~~ I 
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1r-,-..,. l~~ij I 
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•c,g'l ~Q I~~~ J 

~ l~o 1 ~~ 1~~;).. 1 
::---. ,<ot"'l' I ~..... 1=z:-~~ r 

~~I~~ I ~~ I I 
g~1 ?rl J (NB9"EH'OO"E30.00'J1.4 
~~,~;:: l _I/. yrNB9"61'00"E 30.00' 

1818 :;, !i1 ,_ - - - - - - - --«";-l, (\j~, ~= I =" ,,,,,..-N02"42'00"E 60.07' 
~~1 lgi FRANCISAVENUE ~I (N02"42'00"E60.07')J.4 

~~, '-,-------""\-~ 
• I I ~ 

SURFACE, ORIGIN B-1692, NOT USED THIS SURVEY, SET AS ANGLE POINT IN HIGHWAY ROif: 
S30"U'0J"I'/ 1.41' FRON CALC POSITION; N 25,044.00. E 24,819.94 {MON) 

COORDINATES .4RE LOCAL - ASSUMED 

NARRATIVE: 
I FOUND AND HELD THE ABSOLUTE POSITION OF MONU#ENT # 713 AS THE NDRTH1'/EST CORNER OF BLOCK 38. THE NDRTHlfEST CORNER OF BLOCK 38 (ltlDNUMENT # 713) AND 

MONUl4£WT # 999 J(ERE UTILIZED FOR A BASIS OF BEARINGS. I HELD LDT AND BLOCK DIHENSIDNS DETERMINED IN TCSR NAP # B-1.848 AND B-3jB5 AFTER TIES TO NIJNUHENTS 
# 997 AND # 999 CONFIRHED THAT THEY 1'/ERE REASONABLE. I LAID OUT LOTS IN BLOCK 37 FRON HON # 713 USING THESE DIHEN5IC1NS AND NY BASIS OF BEARINGS. 

I HELD THE HIGHWAY CENTERLINE ALIGN#ENT AND CENTERLINE STATIONING PER TCSR UAP # B-3186. THE RIGHT OF l'/AY LINE EAST OF THE HIGHl'/AY CENTERLitE WAS 
DETERMINED FROH THE CENTERLINE STATIONING AND OFFSETS AS INDICATED IN BOOK 198, PAGE 444 TILLAMOOK COUNTY DEED RECORDS. 

~a.. ~ 

RENEWAL.DATE: ,-a.f3,f:z.-z.. 

Symbol Oescript ion 

■ I OTHER FOUND MONUMENT - SEE MONUMENT NOTES 

I I FOUND BENT 5/8" REBAR NOT HELD 
I i",: LOT 23 "-NB9'61'00"E 30.00' 

I~ 'N89"fH'OO"E3000')14 >t- ,.; ' . . • I SET 5/8" X 30" REBAR WITH PLASTIC ORANGE CAP STAMPED "MENDENHALL LS 2001" , I I I SCALE 1 "=100' 

/ I I .. ----- I ~o/1 

_ ~: : ~ f o 100 200 
Oo 0 o · · 
001 ~~ I I~~ 
~~, ~~I I: :Q 
lUli . .u 11.11.u! I''' 

~~, ~~I I~ f ~ 
~~1 ~~ I !8 I ~ ~ ~ 
~~, t--&'i I § fl I ~ ~ ~ 
~~t i~I , ~ I ,._.._ / I ' ~ ., I , I I 

i- ~S02"42'66"W 54.46'14: 
l ;-S02"42'PO"l'I 54.40' I 

~ _!-J: ~-Jc - ~L!_ -K 
N89"51'00"E 95.94' '---N89"5J'OO"E 100.00' 

(N89"5J'00"E 96,94')4 (NB9"61'00"E 100.00'}4 

SURVEY 
JASON , 
791 SI'/ 
~~E. 

EQUIP: 
SDKKIA SET 630R 
TOTAL STATION 

HITZ 
S DRIVE 
97.U5 

CBElt-.lWI.---- -

A I CALCULATED POSITION ONLY 

HIGHWAY 101 CENTERLINE 

-X- I METAL GATE (SEE DETAIL MAP) 

MONUMENT TIES 

NO ( ) = MEASURED - CALCULATED PER THIS SURVEY 
( ) PER PLAT OF BRIGHTON BEACH NAP C•2. 
( ) 1 PER CCSR MAP 

~ Vi ~~~ gg~ ~!~ 
( J 4 PER CCSR MAP 
( J 6 PER CCSR HAP 
l } 7 PER BOOK 198, 

OTHER REFERENCE SURVEYS 
TCSR WtP I B- 1692 
TCSR UAP # A-6101 
TCSR UAP I A-2114 

9fHER- QEFERD1GE EJEEfJB 
BOOK 162, PAGE 171 TCDR 

444 TCDR 

:\ ~w 
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RECORD OF SURVEY 
LOTS 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, AND 
26, BLOCK 64, BRIGHTON BEACH, NW OF THE NW 1/4 S9, 

T2N, Rl0W, W.M., 
TILLAMOOK COUNTY 

-

I 
N89"51'00"E 346.38' 

WONUMOlT SU 10· EAsT OF" CALCUI.ATED POSlTlON OU£ TO S1!EP TERRAIN 

st£ DETAIL :, • .:../ ~ ~ • I -
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i DETAIL "B" 1"=10' 

i <@) ,._: 
SZ99'51"00'"W J0.00' 

589"51'00-W J0.00' (1) 

FOUND MONUMENTS TABLE: 

200 

I 

1® 

} 
lli~ -a: ,._ 

!i· 
£' 
I 

.. ~ I 
~.., ,.~ NO,i 

fi I 
~~@, 

@ FOUND 5/fr JitE8AR WJTH YEU.OW PLASTIC CAP STAMPED rlL8 INC., FLUSH WITH SURF"ACE. SET P£R SURVEY 8-1848 

(iQj) FOUND 5/S- REBt.R WITH 'YO.LOW PlASTIC CAP STAMPED "Hui INC" FLUSH WITH SORFAC£, SCT PER S'-""'EY e-1s.e 

@ FOUND 5/IY ROAR Wl1H VEl...L.OW PlASnC CAP STAMPED "HlS INC• F1.USk WIJH SURFACE, SET PER SURYE'r' 8-1848 

@ roJND 5/8'" RDMlt WITH 'l'tl..LOW P\ASOC CN"' STAMPED -.«.8 INC'" 2.1' Bt1.0W SURFACE, SET PER SUIW£Y 8-1848 

<@ FOUND ste· RfltM WllH YEU0W PlASTIC CAP STAMPED "Hl.e INC .. FUJSf,f WITH SURFACE. S£T PER SlJRVE'( B-1848 

(@ F'OUND 5/8'" REBM WffH YEU.OW PI..ASTtC CAP STAMPED "'HLB tHC'" 0.5' BELOW SURF"ACE. SET PER SURV['( B-1848 

C@ FOUND 5/ff' MlMR WffH VEl.J...OW PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "Hl8 INC" 0,5' BEl0W stMFACE. SU PER SURVEY B-1848 

@) rouNO 5/8" R£IMR wmH HO CH'-, BENT, TIED SPIN HOL£, FU.1SH WfTl1 SURFN:E. SET PER SURVEY C-()48() 
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DETAIL "A" 1 "=30' 
S89'51'00"W 184.61' 

S89"51i)()"W tto.50' ('4) 

t-·-· 
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BJ!UOfrlITC)N BIEACH 

]8,JL,=l(_ 64 
-- -- --1··- - ··- -
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N89"51'00"t 164.61' (1) 
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f t l":;; 
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savs1·oo"W eo.oo· 
N89'51'009E 150,00' (1) 
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-t-----
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NARRATIVE: 
THC f'\JRPOS€ OF THIS S\JRllt'II", IS TO LOCATE THE O"tUlOR ~ Of" ~T PROP£tm' 
0ESCRISED IN T1I.LAMOOI< COUNTY INS11'UWENJ" NUM8E'.R 2022---oeM7. 

HLB AHO ASSC:a\TE"S DID A 5UINEY F'OR 1!1R1GKroN 1DCH JMCORPOM.lED OH JNtl.M't 31 1995 

~118::i~~~~~~==~~•OFON~ 
SHE PROPDffY (C-MOO) TH.\T, CfTlitG BOOK K PAGE 428,. 1rn¥EEN fflTIONS 1035+00 TO 
1041+00 THE RIGHT OF WAY StW.L IE IC FUT. wt~ TH£ PltCH'I'" OF' W,,.Y 8E'fWEEN 
SAID STAOONS TO BE 10 FEET AS PO BOOK K PACE 428, 

TH[ W£ST ROIT Of WAY Of MY VIEW 8Q1Jt.E.VMID./~T UNE OF 8LOCI( 154 IS CH,.CUU.ttt) BY 
HOLDING A 80,00 FOOT OFf'!lET ~ WONUM£HTS 100 NolO HU. 

THE SOU1lt RIGHT OF WAY OF' CUSTER ~/NOR™ UN£ OF 81.0CK 64 IS HElD AS AH 
EXlDISION OF THE UN£ SE1WEEN MONUMDITS 100 MO 117, 

THE EAST RIGHT or WAY OF HIGHWAY 101 IS DtTE'RMINED tJr H0U)ING NMRATNt otscRl9ED IN 
C-ote(). 

STATJONING BETW£EN 1035+00 TO 1041+00 WAS DETERMIHED BY HOLDING POINT 120 ANO 
PROJECTIHC THE WEST UN[ sovrH 70.78 FEET PER C-CM-60 ANO NORTH ALONG !WO UN£ 800 
F'ErT TO DE"tEfflriffl4E STATION 10-41 +oo. 

SURVEY REFERENCES: 
(1) RECORD ~TA P£R 11UM,tOOI( COUNTY SURY£Y C-0480 

(1A) CAt..CUV.Tm PER RECORD (»;TA SHOWN IN COUNTY SURVEY C-0480 

(2) R£CORO D.'ITA PER llU.AMOOI( COUNT1 OEID DATED 2'4. NOYElilBER, 1925, BOOK K PJIGE '428 

(3) RECORD ~TA PER Tll.LWOOK COUNTY SUfMY B-3185 

(4) RECORO ~TA PER MAP OF BRIGHTON BEACN. WE' C-2, 

SAS~OF BEARING: 
'1ii: OF BDiRINI'# FOR TKIS SUfMY IS THE UN£ 8tTWttN FOUND MONUMENTS 100 NID 
117 WHICH 9£ARS Na!r51'00't, TH£ RECORD 8EARIHOS FROM TM£ PLAT Of 8RIGtfTOfl 8fACH 
ESTATES, W1P MUW80: C-460. 

LEGEND: 

~ -Q SET MONUMENT, 5/e:· x 30• R£BM' WfTH YELLOW ~ CAP, STAMPED "S&F l»fO SEJIMCES" 

@ F"OUNO IIIONUW£NT NO. 

• fOUNO lilONUMENT - st£ MONUM£HT NOTES 

ROW RIGH1" <Y WAY 

XX LOT NUM8£R 

CALCULATED POSITION 

PROCEDURE/EQUIPMENT: 

Ct:NT(OUN£ 

"""""'""' 
~ LINE 

LOT /PARC£!. UN£ 

~-2.I~ 
\~~[.,·r 

'< ,, 

TRA'ERS£ ~TA (COLLECTED USING A TRIMBt.£ S6 TOTAi.. STATION) WERE AOJUSTEt) ustMG THE LEAST 
SQUARES MEfHOO IN lMit8l.E 8USl4£'5S COl1tt (l'BC); THE RESULTIHG RELATM" IC:,lJfW;Y IS IN 
roNf'ORWINCE WITN lli£ PRINCIPL!S STATED IN O.R.S. 92.0!IO. 

SURVEY r0111 

S&F Land Suv1cEs 1 EXCAVATING, LLC 
C/O JEFF HEINTZ 

:..•,; .. LOTS 13-26, BLOCK 64 
BRIGHTON BEACH, NW 1 / 4 OF THE NW 1 / 4, 

S9, T2N, RlOW, W.M., 
TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 

EXP1R£S 6/J0/24 

q - .. , ~:1 S ;_-; 
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EXHIBIT 05 

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze 

Nov~mber 22, 2023 

Tillam,ook County Board of Commissioners 
201 1-aurel Avenue 
Tillamook, OR 97141 

Christy Biggs 
Tillamook County Clerk 

201 Laurel Ave. 
Tillamook, OR 97141 

(503) 842-3402 

A;, J \, 2 ~; 202] 

Tillamook 
Board of Com C~unty 

missioners 

RE: Petition No. 574- Petition to vacate Custer Ave. 

Deat Commissioners: 

Enclosed is a certified copy of Petition No. 5743 filed November 21, 2023, to vacate 
Custer Ave. 

Certification from the Assessor regarding ownership was received on November 22, 
202$, a copy of which is enclosed along with a certified copy of the petition. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter. 

Sin 

Chr y 
County Clerk 

Enclosures 



Tillamook County 

Department of Assessment and Taxation 
201 Laurel Avenue 

November 22, 2023 

Christy Biggs 
Tillamook County Clerk 
201 Laurel Avenue 
Tillamook, Oregon 97141 

Tillamook, Oregon 97141 

RE: Petition No. 574 - Petition to vacate Custer Ave. 

Dear Ms. Biggs: 

I have researched our records and certify that the petitioners are the adjacent landowners of 
record in the proposed vacation. 

This certification is in accordance with ORS 368.341(3)(f). 

Respectfully, 

Denise Vandecoevering 
Assessor & Tax Collector 

cc. Wendy Schink, GIS Cartographic Analyst 
cc. Kasandra Larson, Chief Deputy of Assessment & Taxation 



FILED 
NOV 

2 1 2023
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

CHRISTY BIGGS 
COUNTY CLERK 

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 

IN THf MATTER OF THE VACATION OF 
C-1:u :s fer A ,./e--

) 
) 
) 

PETITION TO VACATE 

I. 

II. 

The undersigned person(s) hereby petitions the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners 
to vacate the following descril;>ed property: 

l'"""'"'~= .......... '-=-'-':c..E..--"'---'-'--=-"'-----'~ .......... .:.....o-....,....'-6-~---=----........ ........,...,_-<-=-;:;....:___._"'-<--'-"..,_,_='-&---

2 ~-"'--#--""""""-'""-= ......... ....._,;---"-~~~~"-'"-~---"-'"-'--'--'~~~"-'"-..-..C....---4--..........,,,~-~~"""- -,9 -
13 ~c:::....L..:::JL./.-...:-LJ.:.=-.:...=..~~<C.1...£LJ..L.L.._~~~~-1....-L~/L,-L-::::.:....L-~~---'-I.~ : 

f-e,_-> 

(Use separate sheet if more space is needed) 
and certifies that all information contained in this Petition is true and complete. 

The reasons for requesting this vacation are: 

(Use separate sheet if more space is needed) 

III. Names and addresses of all persons holding any recorded interest in the property proposed 
to be vacated are: 

NAME & ADDRESS 
·ru½J/J??lci !< (!a;,J~y 

I 

DESCRIPTION OF INTEREST 
R..e, c, .led Ft.1 hi, 'c KtC;I, I cf LdAJr 

r I 

(Use separate sheet if more space is needed) 

Petition to Vacate, Page I 



IV. ' The names and addresses of all persons (including utilities) owning any improvements 
constructed on the property proposed to be vacated: 

(Use separate sheet if more space is needed) 

V. The names and addresses of all persons owning any real property abutting the property 
proposed to be vacation are: 

NAME & ADDRESS 

.,J2[{ LcL 1-/e/11fL 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 
(Use Tax Lot No. if available) 

'2 AJ /06 CZ ff B c L 9c,c: 

. AJltJ6 

(Use separate sheet if more space is needed) 

VI. Attached to this Petition are L pages containing the notarized signatures of: 

('><) Owners of 100% of the land abutting the property proposed to be vacated. 

( ) Owners of at least 60% of the land abutting the property proposed to be vacated. 

( ) At least 60% of the owners of the land abutting the property proposed to be vacated. 

VII. The property proposed to be vacated: 

( ) Will not be redivided in any manner. 

{:><) Will be redivided as shown on the attached subdivision or partition plan. 

Petitiqn to Vacate, Page 2 



N.W,1/4 SEC.9 T\2N. R.10W. W.M. 
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TILLAMOOK COUNTY 
PETITION TO VACATE 

SIGNATURE SHEET 

Signature re uired in Section VI of the Petition to Vacate the followin described ro ert : 
l) 

j]l~~.f~L--'---J~U.,....---"'-'-~.L..l.-~~~.L..-,a........,.",---"e:;...L..L.=....q.,-.._=.:;.f-1--1,..f,w,L~=-~~~~_,__ __ _ 

c; 1 'l A.1 ii f-u r""""·<-· "---'-........... .......,._,_,_-<---J....__.,__ __ _.__ _ _,,___,~,-..,,.-----'--'-.L...!c...c...;;;;__ ......... __ .....,.__...:.._:. ___ _ 

Description of owned property that abuts the property proposed to be vacated (Use legal 
description or Tax Lot Number) 

2 A_,)/ t) C) v: l?.R tfll(c, V 

I certify that I am the owner of property that abuts the property proposed to be vacated, and 
approve of the proposed vacation 

Signed and Dated this _j__ day or/)j;/tJ/{/.;/ f, 20_ 

;lj~f/1 ~1£//111 J~. ;Y,t·(" 
Address 

/t1u),v /J z,l?r /JJt1~f ?J 
Signature City, State, Zip 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
NOTARY PUBLIC ) 
STATE OF OREGON ) ss. 
County of 'FiHamook o/,. ) 

~i_c,,..__.:_ \t.__;.,,.__,.•,-,..~' 

On 1\(~ yvrib.c:,,/ q , 20 l 3 , the above named person appeared before me and 
acknQWledged the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed. 

(l_,t_ tl,\_ 6-oL~ 
tary Public for the State~Oregon_ 

My Commission Expires: ~C.L----vtb...t./ /9 . . zc, <~3 

Petition to Vacate, Page 3 



TILLAMOOK COUNTY 
PETITION TO VACATE 

SIGNATURE SHEET 

Signatlllre required in Section VI of the Petition to Vacate the following described property: 

s fc1/Lrl-h1rc: &tjlurettf, · ' Jel-f- L·~e e' '/J"tz: 
I 

Description of owned property that abuts the property proposed to be vacated (Use legal 
descriJ1tion or Tax Lot Number) 

2 /(.) I c.~6 c; BBC> 2 CJ~ ,;) 

I certi~ that I am the owner of property that abuts the property proposed to be vacated, and 
approvie of the proposed vacation 

Signed and Dated this 9 r/2day of llbJeJJ!b~- '20Z5 

Address 

Signature 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
NOT ARY PUBLIC ) 
STATEOFOREGON ) ss. 
County of 1:illa:mook- ¾ ) 

~.c..,l<:.o ...... "'-~ d,' 

On \\lov~L__- c1 , 20 23._, the above named person appeared before me and 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed. 

I 

,:~:: OFFICIAL STAMP tJ;,t~-, JOSETTE YVONNE GODSV 
~-'-t;) NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
'•~· COMMISSION NO. 994958 .. 

N ry Public for the Stai: Oregon 
My Commission Expires: c ut-14..!J / ?. 2.c)z j 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 19, 2023 

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND < , 
Petition to Vacate, Page CO fiECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL~~ ' r 

CH ISTY BIGGS~. 

__ _,..__,,__.p,,.a.o"""":.w=-'DEPUlY 



In The Matter of Custer Ave. Road Vacation 

Property Owners Contact Information, 

Parcel# 2N1009BB02900 
J~ffLee Heintz 

Jeff. tier l@comcast.net 
S02-209-2470 

Parcels #'s 2N1009BB01000 
2N1009BB0 1100 

Roqert and Michelle McSherry 
Mi~chmcsherry@Yahoo.com 

503-260-2908 

11/20/2023 


